HDDENDA
to

VAN TUYL GENE:ALOGY

Alma H. Cramer Francis M. Ven Tuyl
Washington, D.C. Golden, Colorado






FOREWORD

Among the early settlers of New Netherlands (New Amsterdam, now

New York City) were Jan Otto Van Tuyl, who with a wife and child,
arrived from Holland on the De Bonte Koe, (Spotted Cow) on April 16, 1663.
They settled in New York City where it is reported they lived along the
"Wall''. Their children were christened in the Reformed Dutch Church of
New York City. The youngest of these, the twins Isaac and Abraham, later
acquired land on the northern part of Staten Island. Descendants of this
family group have now spread far and wide over the United States.

The name Van Tuyl comes from the noble manor of Tuyl in the district
of Tiel of the province of Gelderland in Holland. Van or van like von in
the German language means "of" or '"of the house of'. The first record of
the use of the name was by Hugo, Lord of Tuyl, knight, in 1125. However,
the uninterrupted descent of this family in Holland is from a knight by
the name of Gysbert Van Tuyll who died in 1343.

By royal decree of March 31, April 25 and May 7, 1822, all legitimate
Van Tuyls of Holland, bear the. title and style themselves baron or barcress.

'In an effort to determine whether the Van Tuyls of America are des-
cendants of the Dutch of the same name, an inquiry was addressed to a Barocn
Van Tuyl of The Hague prior to 1940. After a delay of several months, a
courteous reply advised that his genealogist had been unable to find any
connection between the Dutch and American Van Tuyls. However, further
research on this subject is recommended. '

Van Tuyls in Early Wars and The Revolution

During the colonial engagements with the Indians, certain Van Tuyls
are known to have been involved. One of them received an award for gallantry
in action. It is assumed that one or more of them also served in the French
and Indian War. But their greatest contribution was in the Revolutionary
War, when at least fifteen Van Tuyls entered the army, four of these from
Somerset County, N.J. They served in the New Jersey militia under Czptain
John Sebring. One was an ensign (equivalent to second lieutenant), one a
corporal and the others were privates. DMorris County, N.J., contributed
an ensign and Hunterdon County, -of the same state, two service men, presuu~
ably privates. New York State supplied five service men. One is known to
have been a first lieutenant and one an ensign.

Van Tuyls are known to have been in the armed service during the War of
1812, one of whom was a lieutenant and one a captain. The part played by
members of the family in the later wars of the United States has not been
compiled.

Near the close of the Revolutionary War the Legislature of the stats of
New York passed an Act setting aside approximately 1,680,000 acres of un-
developed land in the western portion of the state as bounty land to be
awarded to privates and non—commissioned officers, whc had served in the
army for a certain period. The area embraced the present counties of Onondagn,
Cayuga, Seneca, and Cortland; the greater part of Tcmpkins, and smaller parts



of Oswego and Wayne Counties. A later Act (1789) provided for a survey
of the tract and the award of a lot, consisting of 600 acres, to each
veteran with sufficient service to qualify. Unfortunately, many sold
their lots at ridiculously low prices. Nevertheless, there was a sub-
stantial migraticn of pioneers to the newly opened country and thousands
of farms and many villages, towns and cities were founded. Among the
early settlers were numerous Van Tuyls from Somerset County, New Jersey,
who favored Seneca County.

Members of this family eventually spread frcm New Jersey and New York
into more than fifteen additional states, including; Connecticut, Pennsyl-
vania, West Virginia, Chio, Michigan, Illinois, Iowa, Missouri, Nebraska,
Colorado, Kansas, Oxlahoma, Texas, California, Washington, and The District
-0of Columbia.

Vocations Followed

As was the case of most early settlers in the United States, farming
and ranching were the vocations followed by the majority of the heads of
families, Two Van Tuyls operated, at different times, a ferry between
Staten Island and Manhattan. One of them lost his life as a result of
the sinking of his craft. 1In later years, several Van Tuyls became
physicians. Other means of livelihood were dealing in real estate;
finance; road cozmissioners, peace officers; carpenters; educators;
engineers; officers and privates in the armed forces; cevelopers of
vineyards; a minister of the gospel; and one was a member of the legis-
lature of New York State. an unusual profession was that of piracy:

a son of Jan Otto Van Tuyl, by the name of Otto, after considerable
experience as a meaber of the crew of the notorious Captain Kidd, entered
this profession with his own ship of 130 tons and a crew of 145 men.
However, a  fortunate act of nature was to save the family name from dis-
repute. Soon after the start of his operation, his ship was wrecked on
Sandy Hook during a violent storm, in the dead of winter. Otto and all
members of his crew except thirteen were lost.

The primary purpcse of the following contributions to Van Tuyl
genealogy is to make available information assembled from many sources
in addition to that ccntained in ''Notes on the Van Tuyl Family" ccmpiled
in 1959. 1Information has been obtained not only from official State
and County sources but from many individuals who provided data frem
family Bibles, cemetery and church records and from personal knowledge
of their immédiate families and close relatives.

Francis M. Van Tuyl
Professor Emeritus
Colorado School of Mines
Golden, Colorado

I1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword
Lineage of Francis M. Van Tuyl

Jonathan Van Tuyl of New Jersey
(Some descendants of)

Lineage of Robert Van Tuyl of
Greene County Illinois

Jobn Van Tuyl and wife, Jane Sebring

(Some descendants of)

Abraham Van Tuyl and wife Rachel of
Yates County, New York

Abraham Isaac Van Tuyl and wife
Mary Maison

Lineage of Ronald M. Van Tuyl of
Chicago, Illinois

Abraham Van Tuyl (Twin of Isaac
Van Tuyl, b. 168l), some descendants
of, including Col. Harry E. Van Tuyl

Isaac Van Tuyl and wife Aletta Van Ness

of Schoharie County, New York

Van Tuyls of Crange and Sullivan
Counties, New York

Index

Page

11

13

14

19

22

27






GENEOLOGY OF FRANCIS M. VAN TUYL

(1) Van Tuyl, Jan Otto
b. In Holland., Emigrated to New Netherlands April 16, 1663
on the Ship "Spotted Cow' with wife and child, aged 2.
d.
m, Gertruyt Jans Van Pelt.

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Isaac, bap. 1/5/1681 (twin of Abraham)
Van Tuyl, Abraham, bap. 1/5/1681 (twin of Isaac)

(2) Van Tuyl, Isaac
bap. 1/5/1681 in New York Dutch Church
d. Will dated 12/20/1724; Proved 11/27/1728
(Richnond County, Staten Island, N.Y.)
m. Sara Lakerman '

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Abraham, b. ca. 1710-1720

(3) Vai Tuyl, Abrahan
b. ca 1710-1720 cn Staten Island New York
d. Will dated June 13, 1791; Proved Oct. 21, 1791 Somerset County,
New Jersey.
m. (1) iary van Pelt
(2) MYargrietje, }other of
Van Tuyl, Isaac, b. 1740
Van Tuyl, Otto, d. 1829

4) Van Tuyl, Isaac, Sr.
b. 1740 |
d. Feb. 3, 1803 (Will dated 11/19/1795; Proved 2/18/1803,
Somerset County, N.J.) :
(Served as an ensign in the New Jersey Militia during the
.Revolutionary War). Buried in Coddington~Van Tuyl Cemetery
near Mt. Horeb Church, Somerset County, N.J.)
m. Mary Sebring (daughter of Capt. Sebring)
- b. 1741
d. 4/18/1797

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Iszac, Jr., b. 1763
Van Tuyl, John, b. 1759

(5) Van Tuyl, Isaac, Jr.
b. April 26, 1763 in Somerset County, N.J.
d. Dec. 28, 1852, Seneca County, N.Y. to which he moved about 1803.
Reported to be buried at a Waterloo cemetery.
m, Maria CGaltry
d. April 28, 1859

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Isaac, b. 1799
van Tuyl, Abraham Isaac, b. ca 179




(6) Van Tuyl, Isaac,
b. Nov. 18, 1799 in New Brumnswick, N.J.
(Moved'W1th parents to Romulus, New York about 1803)
d June 8, 1880 in Ypsilanti, Michigan
. (1) Ditha Miller June 2, 1822 (Daughter of Dr. Stephen Miller
b. 1803 of Seneca County, N.Y.)
d. 1862
Children:

Van Tuyl, Nelson
b. Mar. 7, 1823; d. Jan. 27, 1880
Van Tuyl, Margaret
b. 1825; d. Nov. 21, 1864
m. William Townsend Sweet, 1843
Child: 1Ida ifay Sweet and others of large family.
Moved to Detroit.
Van Tuyl, Stephen Miller, b. 1828
Van Tuyl, Henry, Physician, b. 1831
Van Tuyl, Jennie, m. Sweet
Van Tuyl, Evelyn (Eveline)
b. Apxril 16, 1837 |
d. June 6, 1886
m. John K McIntire of Dayton, Ohio, Dec. 23, 1858
Van Tuyl, Theresa _
b. 1843 _
m. Morris McIntire of Dayton, Ohio - no children

m. (2) Mrs. Clara S. Smith, 18€3

(7) Van Tuyl, Stephen ifiller _
(Farmer, moved from Romulus, N.Y. to Ypsilanti, Mich. and
_finally to Denmark, Iowa)
b. Aug. 20, 1828, Romulus, New York
d, July 19, 1894, Denmark, Icwa
m. Amanda Perry of Burlington, Iowa
b. Oct. 10, 1837 in Pittsburgh, Penna. area.
d. April 15, 1912, Denmark, Iowa

Children:
Vaa Tuyl, Howard Miller, b. 1859
Van Tuyl, Frank Elmer (1861-1917), Bachelor
Van Tuyl, Eva (1864-1888) Not married
Vaa Tuyl, Charles Henry,
b. July 21, 1868
d. April 5, 1925
Van Tuyl, MMorris McIntire, b. Feb. 6, 1872




(8) Van Tuyl, Howard Miller, farmer and stockman, Denmark, Iowa

(9)

b, Nov. 21, 1859

d. April, 1944

m, Dorothy (Dolly) Graeber, April 18, 1883
b. Aug. 5, 1861 |
d. Mar. 16, 1912

Children:
Van Tuyl, Harry Howard
b. Feb. 11, 1884
d. Sept. 10, 1929
m, (7 children)
Van Tuyl, John Elmer
b. Nov. 21, 1885
d. Oct. 2, 1938
m. Jennie Lucile Brown
(no children)
Van Tuyl, Francis laurice
b. Oct. 15, 1887
Van Tuyl, larie Inez
b. Feb. 3, 1897
d. Feb. 19, 1943, Gardena, Calif.
‘me Edward Busse '
Son: Howard

Van Tuyl, Francis Meurice

b, Oct. 15, 1837 .

m. Euphama Jane CGreea, 2y 5, 1920, Chicago, Ill.
b. June 26, 1899

Children:
Van Tuyl, Evphama Jane
b. Aug. 19, 1922, Denver, Colorado
m. (1) H.A. Rogers, ay 1, 1942, Golden, Colo.
‘Children: -
Rogers, Van Tuyl, b, Feb. 11, 1949
Rogers, Euphama Jane, "EKO"
" (2) George Lucas, PhD. - adopted "EKO"
Van Tuyl, Catrina Frances '
b. Nov. 12, 1925
m. George V. Hoffman, Jr., Golden, Colo. June 8, 1946
Children:
T Hoffman, George Francis, b. Dec. 9, 1948
Hoffman, Katherine Ann, b. Dec. 30, 1949




(1

)

SOME DESCENDANTS OF
JONATHAN VAN TUYL AiD HIS WIFE JANE PENNINGTON
(see page 1)

Van Tuyl, Otto, son of Abraham Van Tuyl

b. After 1752 in Scmerset County, N.J.

d. Will probated 9/19/1829, Somerset Co., N.J.

m. Elizabeth. Will cdated Nov. 21, 1843; Probated Nov. 10, 1851.

Children:
Van Tuyl, Otto
Van Tuyl, Abraham
Van Tuyl, lMaria

(2) Van Tuyl, Jonathan
Van Tuyl, Elizabeth
Van Tuyl, largaret
Van Tuyl, Ecza
Van Tuyl, Sanuel

Van Tuyl, Jonathan
b. April 30, 1810 in Somerset County, N.J.
d. June 20, 1887
m. Jare Pennington, April 12, 1834 .
b. July 29, 1817 in Somerset County, N.J.
d. Mar. 22, 1901
(Both are burled in St. John's Cemetery, Irving Twsp. Md. of Irving, I1l.)
Children:
Van Tuyl, Ann Elizabeth
b. Oct. 25, 1835 in New Jersey
d. 1927
m, Noah Gross
Child: DNoah Gross, Jr.
Van Tuyl, Janmes |
b. Feb. 16, 1838 in Greene County, Ill.
d. Sept. 7, 1916
m. Penina icElroy
(9 children)
Van Tuyl, William
b. Mar. 31, 1840 in Illinois
d. Oct. 8, 1854
Van Tuyl, Jcnathan
b. Oct. 3, 1841 in Illinois
d. May 2, 1919
m. Celia Elliot
(10 children)
Van Tuyl, (Sarah)Jane
b. Feb. 6, 1843 in Illinois
d. Aug. 8, 19G5
m. Mike Kelley
_ (5 children)
Van Tuyl, Arthur
b. Jan. 3, 1847 in Illinois
d. Jan. 8, 1935
m. Lucetta Stewart
(7 children)
Van Tuyl, Otto
b. Jan. 3, 1847 in Illinois
d. Apr. 9, 1923
m. Isabelle Tevebaugh
(9 children)

-l -



Some Descendants of Jonathan Van Tuyl and his wife Jane Pennington (continued)

(2) Van Tuyl, Jonathan
Children: (cgntinued)

Van Tuyl, Maria Louise
b. July 8, 1849 in Illinois
d. Feb, 10, 1893
m., Henderson,Arnold
d. Feb. 11, 1893
(5 children)

Van Tuyl, Mary Adelia
b. Oct., 6, 1851 in Illincis
d. Sept. 17, 1935
m. Will Rhodes
Daughters Emma and Julia Matilda died young.



(1)

(2)

(3)

&)

€))

(@)

LINFAGE OF ROBERT VAN TUYL OF GREENE COUNTY ILLINOIS
(See page 1.)

Van Tuyl, Otto, son of Abraham Van Tuyl

b. After 1752 Somerset Co., N.J.

d. Will probated 9/19/1829, Somerset Co., N.J.
m, Elizabeth - Will dated Nov. 21, 1849; Probated Nov. 10, 1851.

Child:

Van Tuyl, Otto
b. ca 1790 in Somerset County, New Jersey
d. June 3, 1852
‘o, 7/10/1830 Charlotte Sophia Bolmer
b. ca 1805
(Migrated to Greene County, Il1l., by 1850)

Son, Robert Van Tuyl
b. 1832, Nov. 26, in Somerset County, N.J.
m., May 3, 1859, Margaret A, Clark of Scott County,
' daughter of E. J. Clark_

Children:

(4) Van Tuyl, Frederick Otto, b. 1860; d. 1923
(5) Van Tuyl, Eéward Jennings, b. 1865; d. 1959
(6) Van Tuyl, Charlotte b. 1870; d. 1943

Van Tuyi, Frederick Otto
b. 1860

d. 1923
m. Ursula Frances Rawlins

Children: |
(7) Van Tuyl, Robert, b. 1889
Van Tuyl, Bertha May (1885-1916) m. Curtis Settles

Van Tuvl, Edward Jennings
b. 1865; d. ca 1959
m, Johanna Morrisey
Children: Van Tuyl, Alma m. Ray Schuman
Van Tuyl, Hilda m, Charles Hartman

Van Tuyl, Robert
b. 1889
m, Florence Edith Wooding
Children:
Van Tuyl, Robert Wooding, b. 1912
. Lou:r.se Berkaw
Child: Paul Frederick Van Tuyl
Van Tuyl,’ Hazel largaret, b. 1914; m, Donald Allen
Van Tuyl, Henry Otto, b. 1922, m. Ruth Pletkovich
Van Tuyl, Edith Jean, b. 1925, m. Richard Phelan
Van Tuyl, Paul Frederick, 1927-1943



Some Descendants of John Van Tuyl, b. 1759
and Wife, Jane Sebring

1/

(1) Van Tuyl, John
b. Dec. 16, 1759 in Bernards Twsp, Somerset County, N.J.
d. May 27, 1836 at Waterloo, Seneca County, N.Y.
m, Jane Sebring, 1782
‘b 1761
d. Nov. 16, 1844 at Waterloo.

Children:
Van Tuyl, Nelly, b. 1787, m. George Harris
Van Tuyl, Abraham,
Van Tuyl, John Jr., b. ca 1789
(2) Van Tuyl, Isaac, b, 1792
Van Tuyl, iary (Chamberlain)
Van Tuyl, Jane (Kessler)
Van Tuyl, James._

(2) Van Tuyl, Isaac
~ be. Jan. 16, 1792_ _
d. Oct. 7, 1863 in Michigan (Lived in Cakland and Shiawassee Counties)
m. (1} Betsy Seeley, 3/31/1811 |
b. April 1, 179
d. Feb. 25, 1826

Children:
(2) Van Tuyl, Nelson Seeley, b. 1812
(4) Van Tuyl, William Lysander, b. 1815
(5) Van Tuyl, Arvilla Jane, b. 1817
(6), Van Tuyl, Nancy Lucine, b. 1822

m. (2) ADDecececencos
Children:
Van Tuyl, Lewis
Van Tuyl, George: Son: George E. Van Tuyl -
Van Tuyl, Charles '
Van Tuyl, Ann r2arie m. John Pitcher

(3) Van Tuyl, Nelson Seeley
b. Jan. 3, 1812
d.
m. Eliza Cole
Children:
Van Tuyl, William m. Cynthia Ferrell (Died in hospital during
.Civil War, ca. 1862)
Van Tuyl, }Mary Jane m. Geo. H. Robinson
Children:
Clara m. T. H. Pettis; Franklin R. m. Louise Short;
William; Clifton; Eloyd
Van Tuyl, Francis Marion m. Lucy Fuller
Van Tuyl, Minerva, b. 1850; m. John Stowell
Vvan Tuyl, Herriet, b. 5/27/1855; d. 12/5/1934




Van Tuyl, John and Jane Sebring (continued)

(4) Van Tuyl, William Lysander
b, July 24, 1815
m. Jenette Fifield, 3/20/1845

Children:
Van Tuyl, Edwin
b. 9/14/1846
m. Emily Lum, b. 2/2/1846

Children: .
Van Tuyl, Gertrude, b, 2/29/1872
Van Tuyl, Roy S., b. 4/19/1883

Van Tuyl, Fred C.
" b. 2/4/1859
m. (1) Gertrude Lester, 8/5/188%4; d. 3/14/1888
: Child; Van Tuyl, Clyde
m. (2) Mary bartinell, d. 10/10/1906
Children:

Van Tuyl, W. Stanley, b. 1/27/1891
Van Tuyl, W. Ernest, b. 5/18/1893
Van Tuyl, Floyd, b. 8/7/1895 .
Van Tuyl, Vera Irene, b. 7/25/1897

m. (3) Minnie V. Hunt, d. &/23/1907

(5) Van Tuyl, Arvilla Jane
b. 9/6/1817
m, Jacob Hiller, 5/28/1834

Children: Elizabeth and Ira J. b. 6/27/1858

(6) - Van Tuyl, Nancy Lucine
b. 7/28/1822
m., 10/15/1845, Harrison Lewis
Child: Henry Seth Lewis
' b. 6/12/1848 (Lived in Bay City, Michigan many years)
m., Ada Almira Johnson 7/4/1872
b. 10/7/1855
Children: Lewis, Cora Ellen.
b. 11/31/1876
d. 2/1/1899
m. Abraham F. Powrie
.Child: Lewis H. Pourie
b. 1/20/1899

1/ Son of Isaac Van Tuyl, b. 1740 and wife Mary Sebring - see page 1.



SOME DESCENDANTS OF ABRAHAM VAN TUYL AND WIFE RACHEL
YATES COUNTY, NEW YCRK

Van Tuyl, Abrzham 1/

be ca, 1780 in New Jersey
d. After 1850 (7Q yrs, in 1850 census of Yates County)
me Rachel.ceeooo _

be. ca., 1783 in New Jersey. (67 yrs. in 1850 Census)

Children:
(1) van Tuyl, Isaac, b. ca., 1302, b, in New Jersey
(2) Van Tuyl, Nicholas, b. 1809 in Seneca County, N.Y,.
(3) Van Tuyl, Silas, b, 1812
(4) Van Tuyl, Themas, b. 1816 in Seneca County, N.Y.

(1) Van Tuyl, Isaac
b. ca. 1802 (48 yrs. in 1850 Census) in New Jersey
d, After 1860

De ANN4sseccoss
b. ca. 1805 (45 yrs. in 1850 Census) in New Jersey

Children: .
Van Tuyl, Rodolphus, b. 4/5/1834 in Jerusalem, Yates Co., N.Y.

d. 1/7/1896 -
Van Tuyl, Elbert, b. ca. 1849

(2) van Tuyl, XNicholas
pe 1809 in Seneca County, N.Y.
d. 3/29/1890 in Penn Yan, Yates County
M, M2TYVeeceesaseb, ca, 1815 in New York State

(3) van Tuyl, Silas,
b. Feb. 2, 1812 (Caxe to Jerusalem, Yates County from
d. After 1860 Ovid, Seneca County, N.Y.)
m, 2/23/1836, Maria F. Randolph in Jerusalem, Yates Co. 1/
b. Nov. 6, 1809
d., Feb. 2, 1890
Children:
(5) Van Tuyl, John Randolph (1837-1914) 2/
(6) Van Tuyl, William F.
b, Oct, 23, 1839
d. 1901
m, 1867, Sarah !, Dear
Children:
Nellia Mercellis, d. Aug. 19295
Had three daughters: Sarah House,
Lois, and Florence Mercellis
(7) Van Tuyl, Eliza (Lizzie( Weaver, (1841-1921) No children
(8) van Tuyl, Abram 2/




"YATES COUNTY, N.Y. (Cont'd.)

(8) Van Tuyl, Abram 2/
b. 8/18/18%46
d, 1921
m, Dec, 30, 1872

Children:
Maud Remington, d. Dec. 19, 192%4; had one daughter,
Lizzie Leona, d. 9/30/1928
Van Tuyl, Hattie (1877-1&20)
Van Tuyl, Lillizn lay
b. 6/21/1882
n, 3/18/1208.....Stevens
Children:
Stevens, Florence, b. 7/20/1510
Stevens, Augusta, b, 9/15/1912
Stevens, Lily Claire, b. &4/11/1915 d/ 9/28/1932
Stevens, Theresa Ellem, b. 3/10/1919

(9) Van Tuyl, David M. {A Methodist Minister)
b. Sept. 2, 1848
d. Avg, 1805 2/
m. Jz2n. 2, 1872, Xary Ellen Huff (1852-1929)
Had one daughter, lMary
(4) Van Tuyl, Thomas (son of Abraham Van Tuyl and Rachel)
be 4/7/1816 in Seneca County, N.Y.
d, 12/2%4/1888, Prattsburgh, Steuban County, N.Y,
m. [ 3 B BN BN I B BN NN}
Children:
Van Tuyl, Eenjamin
Van Tuyl, Joaa J.
Mrs. Eva cClean of Rochester
Mrs, Ella Day of Hempstead, Long Island
Van Tuyl, Minnie -
Van Tuyl, Earnest

In the 1860 census of Yates County, Tcwn of Jerusalem, Colby Van Tuvl,
Tocwn of Jerusalem, aged 28, is listed with wife Ifelissa, age 29 and children
Henry W., 4, and Ann E. 3.

1/ Prcbably son of Jokn Van Tuyl, >. 1759 cnd wife Jane Sebring
2/ Buried in Penn Yan Cemetery, Yates County, New York

- 10 -



ABRAHAM ISAAC VAN TUYL, 1794-1879
Born in Seneca County, N.Y,

(1) Van Tuyl, Abraham Isaac 1/
b. Sept. 1794 in Seneca County, N.Y.
d. Feb. 1879 :
m, March 20, 1817 in Philadelphia, Penna,, Mary Matson,

(Sexrved in the War of 1812, Volunteered in Seneca County, N,Y. about
Sept, 1814, Applied for a pension in Philadelphia June 5, 1871 =~
Application No,. 18,563; Certification No. 12, 633).

Children:

(2) van Tuyl, David Bartholemew; d. 1858
Children:

(3) van Tuyl, Horace Greeley
b. Oct. 1845
d. Jan., 1921
Van Tuyl, Ella
b. Sept. 1847
d. April 1872
Van Tuyl, Sarah
b. Nov. 1849
d, Dec. 1839
Van Tuyl, Martha
b. Mar. 1854
d. July 1872
Van Tuyl, Mary
b, Nov. 1556
d, July 1380

(3) Van Tuyl, Horace Greeley; b. Oct. 1845; d. Jan. 1921

Children:
(4) Van Tuyl, Frank F,
(5) van Tuyl, Horace Hill
(6) Van Tuyl, Ella Blodgett

(4) Van Tuyl, Frank F. (lived in Ann Arbor, Mich.)
b. April 1872
m, (1) Laura Jenness
b. June 1874
d, Feb, 12, 1912

Children:
Van Tuyl, Elsa; b. Nov. 1902; d. Aug. 1918
Van Tuyl, Anna; b, Nov. 1904

m. (2) Mary Curxry Tubbs
b, Oct. 1882
Child: Van Tuyl, Hilda Grace; b. April 1919,



Abraham Isaac Van Tuyl, (1794-1879)

(5) Van Tuyl, Horace Hill
b. Oct. 1874
d. Mar. 1934
m. Ruth Bushnell ,
Daughter: Ruth Margaret Van Tuyl; b. 1907

(6) Van Tﬁyl, Ella Blodgett
b. Nov, 1879
m. Andrew J. Kempton

Children:
Kempton, Joseph Van Tuyl; b. Jan. 1916
Kempton, Frederick iM.; b. May 1917

1/ The above Abram Isaac Van Tuyl, (1794-1879) was the son of Isaac Van Tuyl
(1763-1852) and his wife Maria Galtry who migrated from Somerset County, New
Jersey- to Seneca County, New York. (See p. 1)



LINEAGE OF RCNALD M, VAN TUYL
of Chicago, Illinois

Isaac Van Tuyl 1/
b. Nov. 18, 1799
d. 1880, Ypsilanti, Michigan
m. Ditha Miller, June 2, 1822
b. 6/4/1803
d, 3/10/1862

Son:
Van Tuyl, Dr. Henry
b. 3/2/1831 in Romulus, N.Y.
d. Jan. 3, 1892, Ypsilanti, Michigan
m. Sept. 1857, Jane Eliza Markell in Ann 4rbor, Mich.
b. April 10, 1837
d. April 4, 1920 in Chicago, Illinois; buried in
Highland Cemetery, Ypsilanti, IMichigan.
Son:
Van Tuyl, Dr. Harry Isaac |
b. 4/3/1869, Ypsilanti, Michigan
d. Oct. 8, 1960, Hinsdale, Illinois
m. Aug. 11, 1896, Avonia Damon ia Ypsilanti, Michigan
b. Jan. 28, 1870
d. July 25, 1960, Hinsdale, Illinois
Son:
Van Tuyl, Ronald Markell
b. Oct. 16, 1907, Chicago, Illinois
m. Oct. 16, 1934, Christine Jane Myers
Sons :
Van Tuyl, Ronald M., Jr.
b. July 19, 1939, Chicago, Ill.
m. April 3, 1964, Jannace Lea Bailey in Baltimore, Xd.
b. April 21, 1944 in Lamesa, Texas
Van Tuyl, Damon Leonard
b. May 3, 1942 in Chicago, Illinois
m. Aug, 7, 1965, Judith Lee Baird
b. April 19, 1945 in Des Moines, Iowa
1/ See p. 2

- 13 -



ABRAHAM VAN TUYL
Twin or lsaac Van Tuyl
(See Page 1)

Van Tuyl, Abraham (Iwin of Isaac Van Tuyl)
Bap. 1/5/1681 in Reformed Dutch Church of New York.
d. Will dated 7/5/1735, Richmond County, Staten Island, New York
m., Femmitje (Phoebe) Denys.

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Abraham
b. April 27, 1717 on Staten Island, New York
d. Will dated Oct. 8, 1750; Proved Jan. 30, 1751.
m, Metje Vreeland in Bergen, N.J., Dec. 8, 1738
b. Dec. 28, 1720

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Michael 1/
b. on Staten Island; bap. May 7, 1741
m. Aug. 21 or 25, 1766 Saertie Hoeper,
born on Staten Island.
(Lived in Pamrapaugh (Bergen), N.J.)

Among Children:
Van Tuyl, Michael
" me Dece 9, 1797 Sophia Cubberly
(Register of Marriages of Reformed Dutch
Church of Bergen, N.J. 1793-1828)
(Moved to Middletown, Chio about 1814)

Children of Michael Van Tuyl and Sophia Cubberley
. Van Tuyl, Michael, b. 1/7/1800; d. 1812; buried in Boundbrook, N.J.,
Presbyterian Cemetery
(1) Van Tuyl, Thomas b. 1802
. Van Tuyl, Abraham, b. 1805; m. Ruth Ann Craig
(2) Van Tuyl, Isaac, b. 1808
Van Tuyl, Sophia, b, 1810; m. Edward Burns
Children: Peter, William E., George H. and Edward
Van Tuyl, Michael, b. 1813; m. Eliza Craig
Van Tuyl, Maria, b. 1816; m. Alexander Hervey or McHervey
Van Tuyl, Peter, b, 1818; m. Susan Craig
Van Tuyl, Sarah (Sallie, b. 1821
m. (1) "Michael Jamison
(2) Abner Short
Van Tuyl, Martha, b. 1824; m., Joseph Lane
Children: Mary Bell, Laura and John

1/ A Muster Roll of the detachment of New York Troops commanded by
Capt. George Brewster = New York Provincial Troops. Michael Vantile,
17 years old enlisted 4/18/1758, (New York Provincial Troops,

New York Historical Society Collections, 1891. p. 133) |

- 14 =



(1) Van Tuyl, Thomas
b. 1802
d. 1868
(Owned land in New Jersey, Ohio and Kansas)
m. Orpha Doty, 1827 in Middletown, Ohio |
b. June 6, 1804
d. Feb. 1864
Children:
Sarepta
Elizabeth m. John Taylor
Anna
Maryann
John
(3) Daniel, b. 1840
(4) William , b, 1853
(5) Sophia m, Thomas Matson
Armina m. Charles Worden

(3) Van Tuyl, Daniel (Settled near Lawrence,-Kansas)

b. 1840

m. 1862, Louisa Russell
b. 1843
d. 1912

Child. '

Van Tuyl, Joseph Oglesby
b. 1870, Fairmont, Kansas
m, 1890, Minnie Brockman, b. 1866

Child:

Van Tuyl, Col. Harry Edward.
b, 2/7/1895 in Leavenworth, Kansas
m., 6/20/1921 Mary Edna Greever, b. Feb. 7, 1898

Child:
Van Tuyl, Harry Edward, Jr.
b. 4/24/1929 leavenworth, Kansas
m., 4/12/1958 Alice Clarkson Hawkins
b. Dec. 25, 1934 |
Children:
Van Tuyl, Sarah Clarkson
b. Mar. 1, 1963 in Arlington,Va.
Van Tuyl, Elizabeth Greever
b. Jan. 29, 1966 in Arlingtor,Va.

—15-



Michael and Sophia Cubberly Van Tuyl

(4) Van Tuyl, William (Thomas, Michael)
b, May 21, 1843
d. 7/25/1911
m, Sept. 9, 1868, Hanna Elizabeth Worden
b. July 10, 1845
d. Nov, 1913
Children:
Van Tuyl, dnna Orpha
b. -July 6, 1869 in Nichols, Iowa
m. Edward Grant Wilson '

(6) Van Tuyl, Thomas (William, Thomas, Michael)

b. Nov. 2, 1872, in Nichols, Iowa

d. Dec. 1964; buried in Kankakee

m, (1) 1890 Lora Emmerson; d. 1945

Children:
Mrs. Mabel Schmidt, Denver, Colo.
Mrs. Elizabeth Cudney, a missionary
Mrs. Christiana Priester '
Van Tuyl, John, Cleveland, Ohio
Van Tuyl, Oliver, Detroit, Michigan
Van Tuyl, Sidney, Chicago
Mrs. Effie Davis

m. (2) Daisy Pedigo

Van Tuyl, John Worden
b. 3/7/1871
d. Dec. 28, 1902
m. Elizabeth Rowley

Van Tuyl, Fannie Emiline
b. Jan. 12, 1876 in Nichols, Iowa

m. John A. Dale

Van Tuyl, Jennie Pearl
b. Jan. 24, 1882 in Nichols, Iowa

m. Frank E. Ford
Van Tuyl, Edith Elizabeth

b. 11/3/1884
m. Burton Barwise

-16 =



Michael and Sophia Cubberly Van Tuyl (continued)

(7) Van Tuyl, William D.
b. May 31, 1887 in Nichols, Iowa
d. Jan. 23, 1946
(Buried in iound Grove Cemetery, Independence, Mo.)
m. August 9, 1911, Lucie Elizabeth Marston in Romero, Texas
b. April 1, 1889 in Des Moines, Iowa

Children:
Van Tuyl, Wendell Marston,.
b. June 28, 1912 in Romero, Hartley Co., Texas
m. Gertrude M. Bogue
Van Tuyl, Kenneth William
b. Feb. 12, 1915 in Romero, Hartley Co., Texas,
m, Mary E. Cwen
Van Tuyl, Allen Donald
b. Aug. 25, 1916 in Romero, Texas
m. Donna Feaye Curtis
Van Tuyl, Esther Elizabeth
b. Aug. 12, 1918 in Odessa, Lafayette Co., Missouri
m. Gereld Elmer Resch '
Van Tuyl, Roger Thomas
b, June 9, 1920 in Odessa, Missouri
~ d. Jan. 15, 1945
Van Tuyl, Anna Pearl
b. June 9, 1923 in Bates City, Lafayette Co., Mo.
m. Thomas Peter Matys
Van Tuyl, Marian Lucille
b, Jan. 4, 1925 in Bates City, Mo.
m. Howard M. Toms
Van Tuyl, Harold Lawrence
b. Feb. 16, 1927, in Bates City, Mo.
m. Florine J. Schench
Van. Tuyl, Mona Allene
b. Sept. 17, 1930 in Atherton, Jackson Co., Missouri
m. James Gomer Jones

(5) Van Tuyl, Sophia (Thomas, Michael)
b. 1844 in Middletown, Ohio
d. 1910 '
m. Thomas Matson
b. 1840
d. 1895

Children:
Matson, Daniel, b. 1874; d, 1899
Matson, John Thomas, b. 1876; m. Cora Shook
Matson, Flora Ann, b. 1881; m. ......s.Haffner
Matson, Will, b. Dec. 16, 1878

- 17 -



Michael and Sophia Cubberly Van Tuyl (continued)

(2) Van Tuyl, Isaac (Michael)
b. 1808 in Middletown, Ohio
d. 1880 in Kirkwood, Illinois
m. (1) Sarah Ann Williams, 1829
b. 1810
d. 1845 -

Children:
Van Tuyl, Michael, b. 7/3/1830; m. Fanny Phillips
Van Tuyl, Anna M., b. 4/21/1833; m. James T. Morgan
Van Tuyl, Sophia, b. 5/8/1839; m. George Jamison
Van Tuyl, Lewis, b. 1/26/1836; d. 1873
Van Tuyl, Sara Elizabeth, b. 1843; d. 1872

m. (2) Elizabeth Ann Davis Shauman, 1847

Chilaren:
Van Tuyl, Adeliza (Addie, Addc)
b. 1848

m. Henry Francis, 1867

Children:
Francis, Lewis, b. 1870; m. Mattie Kizer
Francis, Ralph, b. 1872; m., Floe Correll
Francis, Lucy Bell, b. 1874; m, Charles McGlaughlin
Francis, Laura, b. 1876; m. Arthur Agnew
Francis, May Elizabeth; b. 18843 did not marry
Trancis, Daisy, b. 1885; m. Willard Beal

- 18 -



SCHOHARIE COUNTY, NEW YORK
SOME DESCENDANTS COF ISAAC VEN TUYL
AND HIS WIFE ALETTA VAN NESS

(1) Van Tuyl, Isaac

b. 4/24/1767 in Sacondaga, Hamilton Co., N.Y. (Then Montgomery Co.)
d. 6/18/1849 (83 years) in Schoharie County, N.Y.
m. Aletta Van Ness, b. Stmit, New York (Her father was Garrett Van Ness)
Children:
Van Tuyl, Mary (Aunt Polly Daniels, Rochester, Minn.)
b. 1789
m, Ebenezer Daniels
Van Tuyl, Isabella (Abigail)
b. 5/17/1791
m. &abijah Draper
(2) Van Tuyl, Garrett, b. 1793
Van Tuyl, Rachel, b. 5/31/1795
(3) Van Tuyl, Abraham, b. 1797
Van Tuyl, Effie, b. 6/22/1799
(4) Van Tuyl, Jacob, b. 1801
(5) Van Tuyl, Isaac, b. 1804
| Van Tuyl, Peter Zephaniah (Zeph), b. 5/15/1807
(6) Van Tuyl, Daniel, b. 4/29/1809
Van Tuyl, Jcel, b. 1811
Van Tuyl, Angelina (Ann)
b. 4/17/1813
d., June 1896
m. Josiah Borah
Van Tuyl, Henry, b. 5/1/1815

(2} Van Tuyl, Garrett
b. 3/1/1793 in Sacandoga, Hamilton County, N.Y.
d. 5/25/1891, buried in old cemetery, Sumit, New York
m. (1) Orange Lemmon (Changed to Lamont)
b. 11/8/1791
d. 7/19/1855
Children:

Van Tuyl, Draper
b. 1821
d. 11/23/1899
m. 6/24/1847 Betsey Taber
d. Sept. 1875 (53 yrs.)
Van Tuyl, Joel D.
b. 1823 in Schoarie Co., N.Y.
d. 5/28/1899
Van Tuyl, Jacob D.
Van Tuyl, Peter
m. (2) Hannah Odell
d. Mar. 6, 1877. Letters of Administration mentions
husband Garrett and children by first husband.

- 19 -



Schoharie County, New York

(3) Van Tuyl, Abraham
b. 4/24/1797
d. 6/1/1876 (Letters of Administration granted to Isaac 7/25/1876.
Mentions following heirs at law and next of kin: No widow
Isaac, Sabrina Effner, Cynthia Van Tuyl, Caroline Moran,
Abraham V.T., Clifford, Elizabeth Simmons, Anna Wood)
m. Cynthia Wilder
b. 1795
d. 10/7/1869
Children:
Van Tuyl, Isaac
b. 1821
- d. 1896
n. Emily Sawyer
b. 1827
d. 1902
Child: Van Tuyl, LeGrand
b. April 9, 1857 |
d. 12/24/1899. Buried in Lutheran Cemetery, Schoharie
m. Edna W,
Children: Grace, Abram, Anna
(Will dated 4/26/1898 mentions Mother and sisters
Estella and Lottie Shaver)
- Van Tuyl, Abram
b. 1823 '
d. Nov. 29, 1862
m. Eleanor Jackson
b. 1827
d. 1906 _
(Letters of Administration granted to wife, Eleanor Jacksonm,
1/12/1863., Mentions children, Abraham, Elizabeth, dnna, and:
_ Clifford, all minors) o
Van Tuyl, Sabrina, b. 1826, m. Effner
Van Tuyl, Caroline, b. 1829; m. Moran
Van Tuyl, Cynthia, b. 1835; unmarried
d. 7/16/1914
(Intestate. Letters of administration granted to Anna Van Tuyl,
4/12/1915. Beneficiaries: :

?

Celia Van Dyke Niece
Charles W. Effner Nephew
Charles V.T. Nephew
Anna W, Wood Niece
Charlotte Shaver Niece
Lucretia Simmons Grandniece
Mabel Jaycox Grandniece
Abram V.T. Grandnephew
Grace Schaeffer Grandniece
Anna V.T. Grandniece

(4) Van Tuyl, Jacob
b, 9/20/1801 in Sumit, N.Y.
d, 1/19/1885
m. Charlotte Hicks
b. In Sumit, N.Y.
\ d. Sept. 1882 (69 yrs.)
Children: |
Van Tuyl, Angelina
b. ca. 1839
d. June 1896 (58 yrs.)
Van Tuyl, Mary (6 years in 1850 census)
- 20 -




Schoharie County, N.Y.
(5) Van Tuyl, Isaac
b. 8/13/1804

Child:
Van Tuyl, Ebeneser
b. Feb. 17, 1826
(Was 73 years of age at date of letter Feb. 17, 1899.
m. Sarah A.
Children:
Van Tuyl, Frederick _
b. 1/1/1852 in Cameron, N.Y.
d. 5/20/1897 in Omaha, Nebr.

Van Tuyl, John Franklin
b, 3/9/1854 in Cameron, N.Y.

Van Tuyl, William Ebeneser
b. 8/19/1857 in Addison, N.Y.
Married; had 1 son and 4 daughters

Van Tuyl, Charles W.
b. 10/7/1859 in Addison, N.Y,.
Married; had 2 sons and 1 daughter

Van Tuyl,'Isaac Ray
b. 8/26/1864 in Hormellsville, N.Y.

Van Tuyl, Katherine McNeill
b. 2/27/1866 in Hornellsville, N.Y.

(Several children died young)

(6) Van Tuyl, Daniel
b. 4/29/1809
m. Hanna
.b. 1812

Children:
Van Tuyl, May, b. 1835
Van Tuyl, Eveline, b. 1837
Van Tuyl, Julia, b. 1841
Van Tuyl, Elvira, b. 1843
Van Tuyl, Van Ness, b. 1845

Vaa Tuyl, Abram of Schoharie County, N.Y.
Died 12/3/1912

Letters Testamentary to Cricella Van Tuyl 1/29/1913

Heirs: Gricella, Widow
Lucretia V. Simmons niece
Mabel Joycox niece
George W. Simmons nephew

- 2] -



VAN TUYLS OF ORANGE
AND SULLIVAN COUNTIES, NEW YORK

(1) Van Tuyl, Jonathan
History of Orange County, N.Y. (Ruttenberg and Clark, 1881) Part 2, p. 692.
Jonathan Van Tuyl whose name appears in the cattle records of Minisink
soon after the Revolution was an early settler. He was father of Arthur
Van Tuyl.

Children:
(2) Van Tuyl, Arthur
Died circa 1794.
Letters of Administration. Goshen, N.Y. Book B., P. 82, June 13, 179,
granted to John Van Tuyl as brother of Arthur Van Tuyl who died intestate.

(3) Van Tuyl, John

: b. ca. 1745
d. Novs 9, 1805
m. Susannah Bodle

d. After 1805

Letters of Administration re estate of John Van Tuyl, Book C. p. 157,
1805 (Goshen, Orange County, N.Y.) states ''to Susahhan Van Tuyl, the
widow, Daniel Van Tuyl, the son, and William Bodle, Esq., a brother=
in-law of John Van Tuyl, late of the town of Minisink in the County
of Orange."

New York Historical Society Collections, 1903. Abstract of Wills, V.XII.
In 1783, John and Arthur Van Tuyl noted as witnesses to will of
John Wells of Orange County, New York, dated 5/30/1776.

Children:
(4) Van Tuyl, Daniel (1771-1844)
(5) Van Tuyl, Nathaniel, d. by Sept., 1816 in Sullivan County, N.Y.

(4) Van Tuyl, Daniel
" b. Aug. 11, 1771 in Orange County, New York
d. Feb. 25, 1844, in Sullivan County, N.Y.
m. Dec. 1, 1806, Rebecca Writer
b. Dec. 5, 1776

Deed dated May 17, 1809 records transfer of property by Daniel Van Tuyl
and wxfe Rebeka, of town of Minisink, Orange Couaty, N.Y.

Deed dated May 1, 1814 records transfer of property in Minisink, Oraage
County, N.Y. by Daniel Van Tuyl and wife Rebeka of Town of Lumberland,
County of Sullivan, New York.

Children:
(6) Van Tuyl, Alfred, b. 1808
Van Tuyl, Sarah Jane, m. Calvin P, Fuller
(7) Van Tuyl, John F., b. 1813
. (8) 'Van Tuyl, =ffa, b. 4/16/1815
(9) Van Tuyl, Susan Adeline
(10) Van Tuyl, Nancy, b. Nov. 24, 1821
(11) Van Tyle, Mary A., b. Feb. 1823
(12) Van Tuyl, Jasper W., b, 1826

- 22 o



Orange & Sullivan Counties, New roux

(G) Van Tuyl, Alfred
b. Dec. 12, 1808
d. Jan. 8, 1889
m. Phebe Drake, June 17, 1830
b, Feb. 16, 13810
d. June 17, 1886
Children:
Van Tuyl, Rebecca Jane
b. May 8, 1831
d. June 27, 1897
m, Dec. 2, 1854, Peter Quick, born 1834

Van Tuyl, Daniel
b, May 27, 1833
m, Nov. 20, 1857, Harriet Middaugh

Van Tuyl, Catherine Caroline
b. May 6, 1835 _
m. Aug, 17, 1854, Abraham W. Decker

Van Tuyl, Margaret Adeline
~b. Nov, 27, 1836
m. Sept. 5, 1867, Francis D. Lambert, b. Oct. 26, 1832

Van Tuyl, George W. (Lived in New York State uvntil 1865 when moved
-b. Dec. 10, 1840 | : to Warren County, Ohio)
m. Oct. 3, 1866, Catherine Dumbar
Children: Dr. Ella Van Tuyl
Frank K. Van Tuyl had son Charles W. Van Tuyl
Van Tuyl Calvin Fuller
b. Jan. 10, 1852
m. Harriet Maney
. Daughter: Ida Van Tuyl
(Other children of Alfred Van Tuyl and Phebe Drake died young:
William, Joseph, Harriet, and Mary A.)

(7) Van Tuyl, John F.

b. 1813

d. Dec, 18, 1869 (Buried in Van Tuyl Cemetery, Hillside, Sullivan Co., N.Y. )

m. Jane Middaugh
b. 1820
d. Oct. 3, 1884

(Will dated 11/14/1869, probated 1/20/1870 names wife, Jane;

Harriet Coursen, niece; daughter of John Coursen; Margaret Buchanan,

wife of Benjamin Buchanan; and Godfrey Haynes.)

8) Van Tuyl, Effa
b. 4/16/1815
d/ 10/28/1892
m. Charles Eldred
b. Sept. 13, 1808
d. March 9, 1890

- 23 =



Orange & Sullivan Counties, New York

(9) Van Tuyl, Susan Adeline

(12)

(11)

(12)

m. (1) Job Rider, son of Job Rider
Children:
Rider, Mary A.
b. Sept. 30, 1836
d. Nov. 1, 1895
m. Daniel Halleck, 1853

Rider, Augusta C,
m. Oscar Lambert, son of Oliver Lambert and Elizabeth Dunlevy

m. (2) Robert.Phellemy

Van Tuyl, Nancy
b. Nov. 24, 1821
d. Dec. 1, 1878 .
m. Francis Little
b. May 18, 1819
d. Jan. 22, 1901
(Both buried in Laurel Grove Cemetery, Port Jarvis, New York)
Children:
Little, Alice A., b. 1844; d. 1928
Little, Menzo, b. Jan. 21, 1852; d. Mar. 31, 1889
Little, Harriet £., b. Dec. 5, 1857; d. July 27, 1864

Van Tuyl, Mary A.
b. Feb. 10, 1823
d. Dec. 18, 1893 (Buried in Van Tuyl Cemetary, Hillside, N.Y.)
m. Hosea Halleck .
b. dpril 4, 1818
d. Sept. 29, 1889

Van Tuyl, Jasper
b. July 23, 1826
d. Sept. 10, 1891
m. Catherine Maney
b. May 25, 1838
d. Oct. 8, 1906

Children:

Van Tuyl, Emma, m. William Uhlman
Van Tuyl, Rebecca Jane
b, Oct. 6, 18€l
m. Peter Sheare
Van Tuyl, John Falter
b. 10/8/1868
m, Angie Haynes
Children:
Van Tuyl, Gladys, m. Murray
Van Tuyl, l.eonore, m. Edwards

- 24 -



Orange & Sullivan Counties, New York

(5) Van Tuyl, Nathaniel (Brother of Daniel 1771-1844)
b. ca. 1770
d. By Sept. 1816 in Lumberland, Sullivan County, N.Y.
m., Mary Thompson, living in Sept. 1816.
Children:

Van Tuyl, Nathaniel
b. June 5, 1816 in Sullivan County, N.Y.
d. Oct. 28 ot 29 in Davenport, Iowa

(13) Van Tuyl, John
b. ca, 1812 in Sullivan County, N.Y.
d. Between 1844 and 1850 (Drowned in Ohio River near
Pittsburgh or possibly in a West Virginia Tributary)
m. Elizabeth |

(Box 1, of early Sullivan County, New York wills at Monticello) "Estate of
Natbaniel Van Tuyl. Renunciation of widow in favor of Daniel Van Tuyl. Filed
Oct. 3, 1816. '"Know all men by these presents that I, Mzry Van Tuyl, widow
and Rellct of Nathanial Van Tuyl, late of the Tocwn of Lumberland in the County
of Sullivan, deceased, do hereby remounce the administration...of the goods,
chattels and credits which were of said Nathaniel Van Tuyl, deceased, and pray
that Letters of Administration Zof the goods, chattels and credits of said
Nathaniel Ven Tuyl deceased may be granted to Dan1e1 Van Tuyl of the Town of
Iuuberland aforesaid.

Given under my hand and seal this 30th day of Sept. 1816."

(Signed) Mary X Van Tuyl '
Her mark.

~"On Sept. 16, 1816, Jacob C. Wilson of the Town of Thompson, Sullivan
Couaty, swcre that Nathaniel Van Tuyl, late of Town of Lumberland was deceased..
On that same date (Sept. 19, 1816) Oliver Bodle of Minisink, Orange County,
N.Y, Stated that Nathaniel Ven Tuyl died intestate."

Children: (0f John Van Tuyl and Eliéabeth)
Van Tuvl, Mary (1836-1914), m. Roland Day

Van Tuyl, Adeline or Adelaide, m, ====—=——- Tilden
Daughter: Evelyn Tilden, m. John Garber
Children:

Garber, Adda
Garber, Samuel
Garber, Chauncey

(14) Van Tuyl, Louisa, m. Eli Cramer
(15) Van Tuyl, John, m. Amelia Abdon

(14) Van Tuyl, louisa
b. July 3, 1842 in New York State
d. Jan. 22, 1918 in Denver, Colo.
m. 3/26/i861, Eli. Cramer, in Temperanceville, Penna.
b, 1838
d. 1892

Refer to Children of the American Revolution #100808 - Dale Cramer

- 25 =



Orange & Sullivan Counties, New York

(1%) Louisa Van Tuyl and Eli Cramer (continued)

Children:
Cramer, Charles Benjamin
b. July 30, 1863 un Fort Wayne, Ind. (Iwin of sister, Ida)
d. Oct. 9, 1945 in Washington, D.C.
m. Oct. 20, 1887, Mary Ellen Billman in Decatur, Indiana
b, 6/15/1868 in Deactur, Indiana
d. 4/12/1928 in Washington, D.C.

Children:
Cramer, Iverna Lillian, m. George Samuel Banning
(3 sons) '
Cramer, Edward Raymond, died Chaumont, France
during First World War

Cramer, Alma Helene
Cramer, Charles Benjamin, Jx., m. Ella Cogan
' (4 children)
Cramer, Ida Balle, m. William Furey (2 children)
Cramer, Robert lee, m. Marjorie'Boyt (2 daughters)
Cramer, Ralph Wayne
Cramer, liary Amber, m, Charles H. North
(1 daughter)

Cramer, Ida, m. Thomas Lloyd
Children: Lloyd, Walter
Lloyd, Hazel, m. Roger Fairfield
(2 sons)

Cramer, Lillian, m. Thomas McGee
Child: Helen, m. Harry Jones ( Child: Marjorie)

Cramer, Amber, m. Oliver Lehman
Children: Imogene, m. Crull; Ivan; Elsie and Helen

Cramer, Addie, m. Michael Brayer
" Children

(15) Van Tuyl, John
b. ca. 1844 (6 yrs. in 1850 Cemnsus of Wetzel County, Va., now West Virginia)
d. 2/8/1916 in Switzerland County, Indiana
m, Amelia Abdon 12/18/1870
b. ca. 1850 |
d. After March 1916, when 66 yrs. (living in East Enterprise,
' Switzerland Co., Ind.)
Children:
Van Tuyl, Bennie, b. Dec. 4, 1871
Van Tuyl, William, b. Dec. 20, 1873
Van Tuyl, Alice, b. May &4, 1877
Van Tuyl, Thomas, b. Nov, 23, 1879
Van Tuyl, Clara, b. Nov. 22, 1881
Van Tuyl, Mary, b, Oct. 1, 1887
Van Tuyl, Ezra, b. July 12, 1889

(Joha Van Tuyl was living in New Martinsville, W. Va. when he enlisted Feb. 29, 1864)

- 26 -



Christian Name

Abram
Abraham
Adeline
Adeliza
Alfred
Alice
Allen
Alma
Angelina
Ann
Arthur

Beajamin
Bertha

Calvin
Caroline
Catherine
Charles
Charlotte
Christiana
Clara -
Clyde
Cynthia

Damon
Daniel
David
Draper

Edith
Zdward
Edwin

Effie (Effa)

Ebenezer
Elbert
Eliza
Elizabeth
£1lla
Elsa
Elvira
Frrma
Ernest
Esther
Euphama
Eva
Eveline

Fannie
Florence
Fioyd

INDEX

SURNAME -~ VAN TUYL

Page No.

10,15,20,21

1,4,7,9,11,14,19

6
18,20
23
27

17

6

20

4,7,11,15,16,17,18,19

4,22

10,27
6

23
20

23
2,7,20,21
6

16

27

8

20

13

15,19,21,22,23

10,11
19

6,16
6
8

16,19,23,24

21
9

9
4,15,16
10,11,12
17

21

4,25
8,10

17

3

2,10
2,21

16
6
8

27

Christian Name Page No.
Francis Marion 7
Francis Maurice 3
Frank 2,11
Fred 8
Frederick 6,21
Garrett 19
George 7,23
Gertrude 8
Gladys 25
Gricella 21
Harold 17
Harriet 7
Harry 3,13,15
Hazel 6
Henry 2,13,19
Hilda 6,11
Horace 11,12
Howard 2,3
Isaac -1,2,7,9,13,154,18,19,20,21
Isabella 29
Jacob 19,2¢
James 4.7
Jan Otto 1
Jane L,7
Jasper 23,25
Jennie 2,16
Joel : 19
John 1,7,9,10,15,16,21-27 incl.
John Elmer 3
Jonathan 4,22
Joseph 15
Julia- 21
Katherine 21
Kenneth 17
LeGrand -0
Leonore 25
Lewis - 7,18
Louisa 26,27
Mabel 16
Margaret 2,4,23
Maria 4,5,14
Marie 3
Martha 11,14
Mary 5,7,11,19,26,27



Surname - Van Tuyl (Cont'd.)

Abdon
Arnold

Bailey
" Baird
Banning
Berkaw
Billman
Bodle
Bogue
Borch
Drayer
Brockman
Brown
Burns
Bushnell
Busse

Cogan
Cole
Craig
Cramer
Cubberly
Cudney
Curtis

SURNAMES OTHER THAN VAN TJYL

26
5

13
13
27

6
27
22
17
19
27
15

3
14
12

3

27

7

14
26,27
14

16

17

Damon
Daniela
Day
Dear
Decker
Denys
Doty
Drake
Dunbar

Effner
Eldred
Elliott
Exmerson

Fairfield
Ferrell
Fifield
Francis
Fuller
Furey

Galtry
Garber
Graeber
Green

Caristian Name Page No, Christian Name Page No.
Maryana 15,17 Rodolphus 9
May 21 Roger 17
Michael 14,18 Ronald 13
Minerva 7 Roy 8
Minnie 10
Mona 17 Sabrina 20
Morris 2 Samuel 4
- Sarah 11,14,18,23
Nancy 7,8,23,24 Sarepta 15
Nathaniel 22,26 Sidney 16
Nelly 7,9 Silas 9
Nelson 2,7 Sophia 14,15,17,18
Nicholas 9 Stanley 8
Stephen - 2
Oliver 16 Susan 23,24
Otto 1,4,6
Theresa - 4
Paul - 6 Thomas 9,10,14,15,16,27
Peter 14,19
Van Ness 21
Rachel 19 Vera . 8
Rebecca 23,25 Wendell 17
Robert 6 William 4,7,8,9,15,16,17,21,27

13
19
10,26

23
14
15
23
23

20

2%

o

N
N~ 000NN

r
(D L3 (N



Surnames other than Van Tuyl (Cont'd)

Surname Page No. Surname Page No.
greever 15 Pedigo 16
Gross 4 Pennington 4
Perry 2
Halleck 24 Pettis 7
Hawkins 15 Phellamy 24
Haynes 25 Powrie 8
Hervey 14 Priester 16
Hicks 20
Hiller 8 Quick 23
Hoeper 14
Hoffman 3 Randolph 9
Huff 10 Rhodes 5
Hunt 8 Rider 24
' Robinson 7
Kelly 4 Rogers 3
Kempton 12 Russell 15
Jackson 20 - Sawyer 20
Jaycox 20 Schaeffer 20
Jenness 11 Schmidt 16
Tohnson 8 Sebring 1,7
Jones 17 Seeley 7
: Shaver 20
Lakerman 1 Shauman. 18
Lambert 23,24 Sheare 25
Lane 14 Short 7
Lehman 27 Simmons 20
Lemon 19 Smith 2
Lester 8 Stevens 10
" Lewis 8 Stewart 4
Little 24 Stowell 7
Lucas 3 Sweet 2
Lum 8
Taylor 15
Maney 23,25 Tenebaugh 4
Markell 13 Thompson 26
Marston 17 Toms 17
Martinell 8 Tubbs 11
Matson 11,15,17
Matys 17 Van Dyke 20
Middaugh 23,24 Van Ness 19
Miller 2,13 Van Pelt 1
Moran 20 Vreeland 14
Morrisey 6
Murray 25 Wilder 20
Williams 18
McClean 10 Wilson 16
McElroy &4 Wood 20
McGee 27 Wooding 6
McHervy 14 Worden 15,16
McIntire 2 Writer 22
North 27
Cdell 19
Cwen 17

29






